

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 02 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No.: S235903

**In The Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

United Educators of San Francisco, AFT/CFT, AFL-CIO, NEA/CTA,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board,

Defendant, Cross-Defendant and Appellant,

San Francisco Unified School District

Real Party in Interest

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the First Appellate District,

Division One

Case No.: A142858/A143428

After An Appeal From the Superior Court of San Francisco County

Judge Richard B. Ulmer

Case Number CPF 12-512437

**CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION
LEGAL ALLIANCE'S BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF POSITION OF THE SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT**

LAURA SCHULKIND, BAR NO. 129799
MICHAEL D. YOURIL, BAR NO. 285591
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
135 MAIN STREET, 7TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
TEL: 415.512.3000

Case No.: S235903

**In The Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

United Educators of San Francisco, AFT/CFT, AFL-CIO, NEA/CTA,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board,

Defendant, Cross-Defendant and Appellant,

San Francisco Unified School District

Real Party in Interest

*On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the First Appellate District,
Division One*

Case No.: A142858/A143428

After An Appeal From the Superior Court of San Francisco County

Judge Richard B. Ulmer

Case Number CPF 12-512437

**CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION
LEGAL ALLIANCE'S BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF POSITION OF THE SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT**

LAURA SCHULKIND, BAR NO. 129799

MICHAEL D. YOURIL, BAR NO. 285591

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE

135 MAIN STREET, 7TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

TEL: 415.512.3000

KEITH BRAY, BAR NO. 128002
GENERAL COUNSEL/ELA DIRECTOR
MICHAEL AMBROSE, BAR NO. 274952
STAFF ATTORNEY
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION/EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE
3251 BEACON BOULEVARD
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95691
TELEPHONE: 916.669.3248/FACSIMILE: 916.374.3407

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California School Boards Association's Education Legal Alliance*

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....8

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 10

A. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1253.3,
DECISIONAL LAW AND OTHER INTERPRETIVE
GUIDANCE SUPPORT THE INTERPRETATION
OF THE COURT OF APPEAL 10

1. “Academic year” and “academic term” must be
given independent meaning 11

2. “Academic year” does not include the summer
period between the academic terms when
students complete one school year and grade
and advance to the next school year and grade,
and therefore does not mean “calendar year” 12

3. Even if the “academic year” language were not
controlling, summer school does not constitute
an “academic term,” and such an interpretation
would render the “academic year,” language
superfluous and the reasonable assurance
language illusory 16

4. The denial of benefits provision does not
provide any exception for on-call employees 20

5. The authority in other jurisdictions
overwhelmingly supports the Court of Appeal’s
decision 23

B. CUIAB URGES AN INTERPRETATION OF 1253.3
THAT IS GROUNDED IN POLICY NOT LAW,
HAS SWEEPING IMPLICATIONS FOR LABOR
REALTIONS AND SUMMER SCHOOL
PROGRAMS, AND FAR EXCEEDS ITS
RULEMAKING AUTHORITY 30

1. CUIAB’s interpretation constitutes a
substantive and novel departure from existing
law that must be effectuated through legislation 30

2. Even if CUIAB’s interpretation falls within the
pruview of rulemaking, , it should be required
to proceed through the formal rulemaking
process..... 34

3. CUIAB cannot rely on *Brady* or its nonprecedent decisions to assert that it has complied with its formal rulemaking obligations38

III. CONCLUSION40

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Johnson</i> (7th Cir. 1980) 639 F.2d 353.....	30
--	----

State Cases

<i>Baker v. Department of Employment and Training Bd. of Review</i> (R.I. 1994) 637 A.2d 360	30
<i>Board of Education v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 674	23, 25, 32
<i>Bonnell v. Medical Bd. of California</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1255	31
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 233	32
<i>California Welfare Rights Organization v. Brian</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 237	31
<i>Campbell v. Department of Employment Sec.</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1991) 211 Ill.App.3d 1070.....	27
<i>Chester Community Charter School v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review</i> (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) 74 A.3d 1143.....	29
<i>Claim of Alexander</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1988) 136 A.D.2d 788	26
<i>Claim of Huff</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1995) 222 A.D.2d 919.....	26
<i>Claim of Sifakis</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1987) 133 A.D.2d 511, 512	27
<i>DeLuca v. Com., Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review</i> (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983) 74 Pa.Cmwlth. 80	27
<i>Doran v. Department of Labor</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1983) 116 Ill.App.3d 471	27
<i>Evans v. State Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> (Wash. Ct. App. 1994) 72 Wash.App. 862	28, 29, 30
<i>Friedlander v. Employment Div.</i> (1984) 66 Or.App. 546	25, 26
<i>Glassmire v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review</i> (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004) 856 A.2d 269	27
<i>Halvorson v. County of Anoka</i> (Minn. Ct. App. 2010) 780 N.W.2d 385.....	27
<i>Harker v. Shamoto</i> (Hawaii Ct. App. 2004) 104 Haw. 536	26

<i>Herrera v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office of State of Colo.</i> (Colo. App. 2000) 18 P.3d 819	27
<i>McKeesport Area School Dist. v. Com., Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review</i> (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979) 40 Pa.Cmwlt. 334.....	30
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 101	31
<i>POET, LLC v. California Air Resources Board</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1214	36
<i>San Diego Police Officers' Assn. v. City of San Diego Civil Service Com.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 275.....	13
<i>Sims v. Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 1059, 1077	36
<i>South Bend Community School Corp. v. Swartz</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) 881 N.E.2d 1093	27
<i>Styrene Information and Research Center v. Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1082	32
<i>Thomas v. Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation</i> (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2006) 170 Md.App. 650	27
<i>Thomas v. State, Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> (Wash. Ct. App. 2013) 176 Wash.App. 809	28, 29
<i>United Educators of San Francisco AFT/CFT v. California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1235	13, 24
<i>University of Toledo v. Heiny</i> (1987) 30 Ohio St.3d 143.....	27
<i>Wilkerson v. Jackson Public Schools</i> (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) 170 Mich.App. 133	30

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 825.602(b).....	18
Education Code section 45102(d)	13
Education Code section 45102(d)(1).....	13
Education Code section 37620	14
Education Code section 41420	14
Education Code section 44913	14

Education Code section 44949	14
Education Code section 48200	14
Education Code section 51851(c).....	13
Education Code section 66028.3(d)	13
Unemployment Insurance Code section 1253.3	passim

Other Authorities

Assem. Bill No. 1638 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.).....	34
Assem. Bill No. 2197 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.).....	33
Assem. Bill No. 399 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.).....	33
Assem. Bill No. 615 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.).....	34
Department of Labor Conformity Requirements for State UC Laws	15
<i>Dorothy C. Rowe</i> (1981) Precedent Decision No. P-B-417	38
EDD Benefit Determination Guide, Miscellaneous MI 65	19, 20
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200	21
<i>Vincent J. Furriel</i> (1980) Precedent Benefit Decision No. P- B-412.....	38
